

Session SB64 (2026)

Session starts: 08-03-2026

Facilitative, Multilateral Consideration of Progress

A compilation of questions to – and answers by – **Ghana**
Exported on 27-05-2026 by the UNFCCC secretariat

Title: Voluntary cooperation under Article 6.2

Question From Party: Australia

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Mitigation actions, policies and measures supporting NDC implementation

Question: Ghana indicated in its NDC that it intends to use voluntary cooperation under Article 6.2 of the Paris Agreement to achieve up to 55% (approx. 24 million t of abatement) of its conditional absolute emission reductions. Can Ghana give any progress report on this?

Answer:

As of March 2026, Ghana has authorised the international transfer of 12.7 million tonnes of ITMOs, representing 47% of its Article Budget of 24 million tonnes. On policy and regulatory fronts, Ghana established its framework for the international carbon market and non-market approaches, culminating in the enactment of ACT 1124 in 2025. Sections 149 to 158 of this Act focus on the carbon market. Additionally, Ghana developed the 2026 carbon market regulation under section 158 of ACT 1124. The country has also signed bilateral agreements with four nations under Article 6.2, resulting in 88 projects involving electricity mobility, clean cooking, sustainable rice cultivation, waste management, and green cooling. Ghana initiated its first transfer of 11,700 tonnes to Switzerland, with the corresponding adjustment expected to be reported in the next Biennial Transparency Report (BTR2) in December 2026.

Title: Question to Ghana on their Climate Finance Strategy

Question From Party: United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Financial, technological development and transfer, and capacity-building support

Question: Thank you Ghana for the opportunity to comment on your first Biennial Transparency Report. You mention in your report that you're working on the climate finance strategy to better consolidate climate finance requirements. Can you share how this will improve your quality control and assurance going forward?

Answer:

Ghana is of the view that the climate finance strategy will help improve the rigour of the climate finance requirement estimate and the means of distribution across sectors. It is also expected to inform the Government about its climate finance obligation for each budget cycle and to identify the means of mobilising finance for areas of critical need.

Title: Article 6.2 corresponding adjustments

Question From Party: European Union

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Progress towards/achievement of the NDC

Question: Ghana is currently active in three cooperative approaches under Article 6 of the Paris Agreement. In its first BTR Ghana implies that up to 24,000 ktCO₂e from the conditional NDC may be transferred as ITMOs. When does Ghana plan on accounting for its "first transferred" ITMOs and reporting the corresponding adjustments in its structured summary?

Answer:

In 2025, Ghana transferred 11,733 tonnes of ITMOs to Switzerland, derived from a cookstove project. Ghana intends to report this first transfer in its second Biennial Transparency Report (BTR2) due by December 31, 2026.

Title: Article 6.2 corresponding adjustments

Question From Party: European Union

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Progress towards/achievement of the NDC

Question: Ghana is currently active in three cooperative approaches under Article 6 of the Paris Agreement. In its first BTR Ghana implies that up to 24,000 ktCO₂e from the conditional NDC may be transferred as ITMOs. When does Ghana plan on accounting for its "first transferred" ITMOs and reporting the corresponding adjustments in its structured summary?

Answer:

In 2025, Ghana transferred 11,733 tonnes of ITMOs to Switzerland, derived from a cookstove project. Ghana intends to report this first transfer in its second Biennial Transparency Report (BTR2) due by December 31, 2026.

Title: Article 6.2 corresponding adjustments

Question From Party: European Union

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Progress towards/achievement of the NDC

Question: Ghana is currently active in three cooperative approaches under Article 6 of the Paris Agreement. In its first BTR Ghana implies that up to 24,000 ktCO₂e from the conditional NDC may be transferred as ITMOs. When does Ghana plan on accounting for its "first transferred" ITMOs and reporting the corresponding adjustments in its structured summary?

Answer:

In 2025, Ghana transferred 11,733 tonnes of ITMOs to Switzerland, derived from a cookstove project. Ghana intends to report this first transfer in its second Biennial Transparency Report (BTR2) due by December 31, 2026.

Title: Article 6.2 corresponding adjustments

Question From Party: European Union

Question raised on: 08.04.2026 CEST

Question Category: Progress towards/achievement of the NDC

Question: Ghana is currently active in three cooperative approaches under Article 6 of the Paris Agreement. In its first BTR Ghana implies that up to 24,000 ktCO₂e from the conditional NDC may be transferred as ITMOs. When does Ghana plan on accounting for its "first transferred" ITMOs and reporting the corresponding adjustments in its structured summary?

Answer:

In 2025, Ghana transferred 11,733 tonnes of ITMOs to Switzerland, derived from a cookstove project. Ghana intends to report this first transfer in its second Biennial Transparency Report (BTR2) due by December 31, 2026.
